Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING

Date of Hearing: Tuesday, 26 November 2013
Place of Hearing: Committee Room 6, Civic Offices
Time of Hearing: 2.30 p.m.

Panel Members:

Conservative Councillors  Labour Councillors

Alan Bishop Abdul Amin
John Ballman

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

4. Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard Park,
Swindon, SN5 3PA together with a copy of each relevant representation
made and supporting documents (Pages 3 - 32)

Date of Despatch: 15 November 2013

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver
hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any
special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,
as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.



If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this
agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

e |In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends
to represent hi
[...]
mit new documents or information submitted at the hearing;



Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the hearing
or any part of it;

Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

Whether to disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to:

- Their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of
another person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting
their appearance, and

- The promotion of the licensing objectives



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Standard procedure for licensing committee or licensing panel

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

hearings, where representations have been made

The general facts of the application will be put to the hearing by an
officer of the Licensing Authority.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed opposition to the application or aspects of the
application will be invited to speak. Written notification of those
representations must be submitted within the required period of
notice.

Where individuals or organisations have given the required notice
that they wish to make relevant representations, they will be
invited one at a time to clarify and support (but not add to) their
written submissions. Representations will be heard only from
those who have submitted an objection in writing before the
deadline given for comments. This restriction applies equally to
Members and Officers of the Council.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from each representation, as may any other
Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The
applicant will not be allowed to comment or reply at this stage but
may ask those making representations to give a brief clarification
of any point they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed a positive case in favour of the application will be
invited to speak. Written notification of the positive
representation must have been submitted within the required
period of notice.

Swinpon

BOROUGH CouncIL

Page 1



6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

The applicant and / or their solicitor or representative will be
invited to make representations in support of the application and
also to respond to points made by those who have made
representations on the application in writing or in person. No
unreasonable limits will be placed on the right of the applicant to
make their case and they may present plans or artists impressions
etc. if they wish.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from the applicant’s submission, as may any
other Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present.

Those who have made representations will be allowed to ask the
applicant to give a brief clarification of any point they have made
and they will be permitted to ask questions of the applicant. They
will not be permitted to restate or develop their original
representations and must limit their comments to issues that arise
directly from answers given by the applicant or the applicant’s
representative.

Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will
then discuss the application in private, accompanied only by non-
partisan officers who are there in a support role.

Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair
will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points
that have been well aired and clearly put by earlier speakers, their
actions may be judged to be disruptive and they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Swinpon

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard Park,

Swindon, SN5 3PA

Licensing Panel Date: 26 November 2013

Author: Licensing Officer
Wards Affected: Central

Purpose

To consider the representations received in response to an application to vary the
premises licence issued in respect of Lydiard Park, Lydiard Tregose, Swindon,
SN5 3PA and to determine the application.

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee is asked to, in light of the representations received from
other persons as defined by the Licensing Act 2003, to determine the application. The
options available to the Committee are:

To grant the application in its current form with conditions consistent with the
operating schedule;

To grant the application but to modify the conditions by amending, omitting or
attaching new conditions; or

To reject the whole or part of the application.

21

2.2

2.3

Reasons

The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the Licensing
Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing Committee.

Detail

An application to vary the premises licence issued in respect of Lydiard Park,
Lydiard Tregose, Swindon, SN5 3PA has been received from Swindon Borough
Council.

A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.
The application seeks to extend the existing hours authorised by the licence for the
sale of alcohol, provision of entertainment and provision of late night refreshment.

The additional hours are as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00

Films, Plays and performance of dance
Monday to Sunday 09:00 — 00:00

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard Park,

Swindon, SN5 3PA

Licensing Panel Date: 26 November 2013

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Live music and recorded music
Monday to Sunday 09.00 - 01.00

Late night refreshment
Monday to Sunday 09.00-01.00

The applicant has offered additional steps to ensure the promotion of the licensing
objectives if the application is granted and these will be attached to any licence.

The application was received on 6 September 2013. It was circulated to all
responsible authorities and advertised in accordance with the requirements of the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations. The last date for representations to
be received was 4" October 2013.

Representations have been received from ‘other persons’ namely residents within
the vicinity, who consider that the granting of the application would undermine the
prevention of crime & disorder licensing objective. Copies of these representations
are attached as Appendix B. No representations were received from any
responsible authority.

The existing premises licence was granted to Swindon Borough Council on 3
February 2011. It authorises

Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Sunday 09.00 — 00:00
Regulated entertainment
Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 00:00

The existing premises licence is attached to the report as Appendix C.

The Panel is requested to consider the application to vary the premises licence on
its merits, having regard to the Swindon Borough Council’'s Statement of Licensing
Policy and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the information put forward by the
applicant and the representations made by any responsible authority and take such
steps (if any) that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps, as set out in section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 are:

. To modify the conditions of the licence, whether by alteration or omission of
conditions or the addition of new conditions.

. To reject the application in whole or in part.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard Park,

Swindon, SN5 3PA

Licensing Panel Date: 26 November 2013

2.11

212

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 require that the application be
determined within five working days of the day (or the last day) on which the hearing
is held;

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, allow an authority to adjourn
a hearing to a specified date or arrange for a hearing to be held on specified
additional dates where it is considered to be necessary for the authority’s
consideration of any representation or notice made by a party. However, in each
case the authority must notify the parties of the date, time and place of the specified
date or additional dates at which the hearing is to take place.

Alternative Options
None

Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. Failure to reach a
reasonable conclusion, based on the facts, could lead to crime & disorder or
nuisance to the public or to unwarranted damage to the business in question. Either
scenario could raise issues of compensation. In the case of an appeal, the Council
could become liable for costs.

Legal and Human Rights Implications

A declaration has been made by the Secretary of State, that the Licensing Act is
compliant with the Human Rights Act. None of the relevant Articles of the Human
Rights Act has absolute sway over the others. Article 8 deals with a right to
undisturbed home life; Article 10 gives the right to free expression, including the
right to entertain; Article 1 of the Protocol says that licences are ‘possessions’,
which the holder has a right to enjoy. Common sense has to be used, in balancing
each of these against the 
[...]
yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box €}

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f} or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

j)
k)

making music (if ticking yes, fiil In box I}

dancing {if ticking yes, fill in box j)

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i} or {j)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment {if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of alcohol {if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In ail cases complete boxes N, O and P

Page 9

OREQO OK&

O« d



A

Plays WIll the performance of a play take place Indoors

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or bath ~ plaase tick [Y}

timings {please read {please read guidance note 2) Outdoors

guidance note 6) P
Day | Start | Finish Both v

Mon 109. 5

000D

Tue Mn

00 -6V

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Wed O;I‘ 0D

§2-0v

Thur O,ﬁr oD

62-0Y

State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance nate 4)

Fri oq ﬂ

PRY]

NV

70

Sun 0;? n

(oo

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the performance of plays at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

B

Films

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day | Start

Finish

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors | Indoors

or outdoors or both - please tick [¥](please
read guidance note 2)

Qutdoors

Both v

Mon 0 F'ﬂ)

00 - 0o

Tue 040-0

0d- 0V

Please give further details here {please read guidance note 3)

Wed 0&" )

-0

Thur Oﬁ( UD

60- 0

State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please
[...]
ectives (b,c,d,e} (please read guidance note 9)

b) The preventlon of crime and disorder

h FaRL T Janaw | P\YAN]
dvmb\/\re ¥ Ry Shbm/\\- m :
RGPS LA Gy 7

m&‘m WWWM}M S‘Wﬂ\kﬁﬁlﬁw

MAAS W ﬂ‘v\

c} Public safety

V) MWW qmm_,
& W NN g \V\U‘-Wﬂhﬂﬁ ”](V( 9\&/% Ak M((/MWM

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Dok A W mwé\vs&mmw »rmmﬁee
o pfat 4o HUBAA {
b i, O I MU WMW“’ W%’”m’

AW M gAML 8 5}'[/\'7\‘&‘/
me w0 e v WMJ WKW

e) The protection of children from harm

e it Wt Tk e R o 50 A g
WA 1L A g,

13

Page 19




Please tick ¥ yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fea

* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and EI
others where applicable

*  lunderstand that | must now advertise my application
* [have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation
& |understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will

be rejected ‘j

ITIS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (pledse rearﬂ guidance note10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licance holder) or applicant’ s'solicitor or other duly
authorised agent (please read guidance note 11}, If signing on behalf of the appllcant please state
in what capacity.

Signature
Dateuﬂi-—or‘uig
Capacity C o LXDIARD  MAnAgERL. n

Where the premases licence Is jointly held signature of 2" applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note12}. If
signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

DIALEY . ee e ereesone e eeees e eeras s e e 5o o e oo o et st £ 5 0t et et e ot st oo

Capacity .

Contact name {where not prewously giveri) and address for cofrespondence associated with -
this application {(please reéad g ance note 13}

EMMAVMENTINE, /8T + Mitenn
[...]
dirty nappies

e sLitter in the green arca between the road cntrance & footpath entrance, (which was actually tidied up
by householders overlooking the green area who are in the Neighbourhood Watch scheme)

As I was not happy about these things, I immediately telephoned the number for Lydiard House, to be told
that one of the cleaning crews hadn’t turned up for work that day and that Mr Webb, the manager of the
park, was not going to be in that day because he had had a long day the day before. I was very disappointed,
as [ think the person responsible fq'r organising an event MUST also be there to supervise the clearing up

PIOCESS.

They did actually ask the wardens on duty that day to come and tidy up along the road and Tregoze Way,
but I personally do not think that the wardens should be expected to do this — they are there to look after the

Park, not to clear up outside the park.

If this is the aftermath of a day-long event where alcohol is not served, [ dread to think what could be the
consequences to the local neighbourhood of extending alcohol hours. If it is in conjunction with providing
music, then I can only imagine it is for concerts, which would also give us a lot of noise pollution,
depending on the wind direction.

My then teenage children went to the very successful JLS & Olly Murs concert a few years ago.....very
little alcoho! consumption as most attending were under-age; a certain amount of litter but in a very
enclosed space and no left over impact on the surrounding area in terms of litter or noisy people leaving
very late. Surely this is the best sort of event to lay on?

Tt is unfortunate for the people running the park that there will always be some very inconsiderate people
who spoil it for the rest, but they have to take into account the worst case scenario in order to ensure they

have everything under control.

[ would appreciate acknowledgement of receipt of this email & to know if I need do anything further - the
poster I saw in the pa
[...]
ence or at
a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. Age restrictions for films as
advised by the BBFC or the Licensing Authority shall be followed.

Annexe 2.

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Regulated entertainment does not include indoor sports, boxing or wrestling.

No outdoor event shall be held, where more than 19,999 people are present, including
audience, staff, performers, contractors, media representatives, etc.

Annexe 3.

Conditions attached by the licensing authority after a hearing Not applicable

Annexe 4. Plans

The attached is a representation of the original plan, held on the licensing register of the
Licensing Authority for Swindon.

Page 30




b | wa|goid & poday Jayey dey 3Goog ul Jp3
TR




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



	Agenda
	
	4 Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard Park, Swindon, SN5 3PA together with a copy of each relevant representation made and supporting documents
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2013

PRESENT:- Councillors Abdul Amin, John Ballman and Alan Bishop.
22, Appointment of Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Alan Bishop Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Bishop took the Chair.)

23. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

24, Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard
Park, Swindon, SN5 3PA

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting
out details of an application for a variation to the Premises Licence held by Lydiard
Park, Swindon, (b) written representations from local residents against the grant of
the variation, (c) additional representations (emails) by objectors, maps and
photographs tabled at the meeting, (d) oral submissions by Hilary Coates, Maria
Blackmore and John Bennett (parish council representatives and local residents)
against the grant of the variation of the Premises Licence, (e) submissions received
in support of the application received from Stuart Webb (Lydiard Park Manager), lan
Surtees (Commercial Manager Leisure, Swindon Borough Council), and Tim
Stevens (Best Parties Ever) in support of the application, (f) questions from
Members to the applicants and objectors and answers received, and (g) the
Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, the Secretary of State’s Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Resolved - After considering: -
1. The application for a variation to the Premises Licence made by the
Licensee; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Objectors;

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
I. The prevention of public nuisance

That subject to the conditions set out the following licensable activities be approved
and the Premises Licence held by The Lydiard Park, Swindon, be varied
accordingly, subject to the conditions set out in this decision.



Sale by retail of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00

Films, Plays and Performance of Dance

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 00:00

Live Music and Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00
Condition

(1) Licensable activities shall be permitted until 1am between 19" November and
22" December annually, and that for the period 23™ December to 18" November
the existing licensable hours and conditions shall remain in force.

Reasons

(i) To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the amenities
of local residents.

(i) That the varied licensable activities approved were subject to conditions offered
by the applicant and it was determined that approval of such hours for a limited
period subject to those could be conditions would ensure minimal impact on the
amenities of local residents.

(iii) The Panel heard evidence as to the experience of the promoter in running
similar events around the Country which had not reported any problems and noted
that references had been sought as to the conduct of events in other Licensing
areas.

(iv) The Panel noted that during this period potential noise nuisance would be
reduced by the likelihood that local properties would not have windows and doors
open during the extended licensing period of 00:00 to 01:00.

Condition

(2) The additional hour until 1am shall be in operation for no more than 16 event
days per annum.

Reasons

(i) To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the amenities
of local residents.



(ii) The limit on the number of days on which licensable activities could be held was
offered by the applicant as the maximum numbers of days that when events would
be held on in any given year, and the Panel determined that this would assist in
ensuring minimal impact on the amenities of local residents.

Condition

(3) That all permitted licensable activities granted under this permission shall be
held in the area marked on the map, tabled at the meeting, as the Events Field.

Reasons

(i) To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the amenities
of local residents by way of ensuring that the conditions approved by the Licensing
Panel were effective and tailored to a specific area of the site covered by the
Premises Licence.

(ii) That the definition of the area where the proposed event could be held meant
that neighbouring properties were at least 600 metres from the event and in the
case of Lydiard Millicent approximately 900 metres in distance which with conditions
would limit any noise impact on neighbouring properties.

Condition

(4) All amplified music shall be played through a noise limiting device by the
Licensing Authority. All amplified music shall be played through the said limiter at all
times.

Reasons

(i) To reduce the risk any noise levels escaping from the marquees and/or any other
approved structure and help prevent potential noise nuisance to neighbouring
properties.

Condition

(5) The limiter shall be set at a level agreed by the Licensing Authority, or such
persons as authorised by the Licensing Authority, after 8:00 pm on the night
preceding the first event and shall not be increased without the written permission of
the Licensing Authority.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure
are set at an appropriate level and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(ii) To reduce the risk of changes in atmospheric conditions that might lead to an
increase in sound omissions from the event causing a nuisance to neighbouring
properties.



Condition

(6) That the Event Organiser shall monitor noise levels in up to 5 key locations,
including Lydiard Millicent during the period of Licensable activities, and at least one
test will be held during the period 00:00 to 01:00 during the first three events. A
written record of the location, time, assessment of the noise levels and any remedial
action required shall be kept in writing and made available to the Licensing Authority
upon request. Should noise from the events be audible to the Events Manager
following a report from a local resident or parish council the Events Manager shall
assess the likelihood of disturbance to neighbouring properties and, if necessary,
reduce the sound levels at the event. A copy of any reports to the Events Manager
and actions undertaken shall be put in writing and made available to the Licensing
Authority upon request. The Events Manager shall be deemed as the responsible
person for dealing with complaints and taking appropriate action to reduce noise
levels as necessary. Following the first three events should no remedial actions be
necessary to reduce sound levels the monitoring of noise levels shall be undertaken
once per night.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure
are set at an appropriate level and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(ii) A condition on noise monitoring was proposed by the applicant and the Licensing
Panel and amendments to the submitted proposal to take into account the concerns
of local residents.

Condition

(7) The event organisers shall send a letter to all residents on the nearest five
roads to the event and this letter shall include details of the days and timings of
each event together with the contact details, in the form of the name and mobile
telephone number of the Event Manager for contact should any noise disturbance
occur. In the event of any calls from neighbouring properties or the adjoining parish
council the Events Manager shall assess the likelihood of disturbance to
neighbouring properties, and if necessary reduce the sound levels at the event. The
mobile telephone of the Events Manager shall remain switched on during all
entertainments authorised by the varied premises licence. A copy of any reports to
the Events Manager and actions undertaken shall be put in writing and made
available to the Licensing Authority upon request.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure
are set at an appropriate level and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(i) A condition on noise monitoring was proposed by the applicant and the Licensing
Panel and amendments to the submitted proposal were made to take into account
the concerns of local residents.



Condition

(8) The events manager shall ensure that the speaker orientation ensures that the
output is directed onto the dance floor to prevent noise breakout to the outside of
the hard-sided structure. Furthermore, no bass amplification shall be permitted
during the events authorised by the premises licence.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure
are of an appropriate nature and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(ii) A condition on preventing bass amplifiers was proposed by the applicant and the
Licensing Panel determined that this condition would help prevent noise emanating
from the event which might give rise to noise nuisance.

Condition

(9) All cars, or vehicles accessing the site in relation to the event, shall after the
commencement of activities, use the two car parks at Lydiard Park.

Reasons

(i) To prevent potential noise nuisance to neighbouring properties arising from
people arising or leaving the event through private transport or by way of taxis or
other hired vehicles.

(i) To ensure that patrons attending events did not cause nuisance to neighbouring
streets and to facilitate people leaving the venue by accessing their transport from
the car park.

Condition

(10) All access to the site related to licensable activities after 7:00pm shall be via
the Hook Street entrance.

Reasons

(i) To prevent noise nuisance to neighbouring properties arising from people arising
or leaving the event through private transport or by way of taxis or other hired
vehicles.

Condition

(11) All event activities shall be held in marquees and/or other suitable enclosures
approved in writing by the Licensing Authority.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure



are set at an appropriate level and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(i) To ensure all activities are within approved structures in order that any noise
arising is retained on site.

The Chair reminded all parties that they had the right of appeal to the Magistrates
Court against the determination of the Panel and that any such appeal must be
commenced within 21 days of the determination being sent to them.



